Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| Paul W. Wedeking | 05/13/1998 |
| Ruth E. Wager | 05/14/1998 |
| Thangavel Arunachalam | 05/13/1998 |
| Kondareddiar Ramalingam | 05/13/1998 |
| Karen E. Linder | 05/13/1998 |
| Ramachandran S. Ranganathan | 05/13/1998 |
| Adrian D. Nunn | 05/13/1998 |
| Natarajan Raju | 05/13/1998 |
| Michael F. Tweedle | 05/13/1998 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Bracco Research USA | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 305 College Road East | |
| City: | Princeton | |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY | |
| Postal Code: | 08540 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11534919 |
| Patent Number: | 6221334 |
| Patent Number: | 7186397 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)715-9525

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

212-715-7765 Phone:

Email: crieder@kramerlevin.com

Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP Correspondent Name:

REEL: 019690 FRAME: 0021

PATENT 500333921

| | 1177 Avenue of the Americas New York, NEW YORK 10036 | |
|--|---|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 57637-1103 | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Albert B. Chen | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif | | |

PATENT REEL: 019690 FRAME: 0022

JOINT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration received, we, Paul W. Wedeking, Ruth E. Wager, Thangavel Arunachalam, Kondareddiar Ramalingam, Karen E. Linder, Ramachandran S. Ranganathan, Adrian D. Nunn, Michael F. Tweedle and Natarajan Raju, residing at 21 Pennington-Lawrenceville Road, Pennington, NJ 08534, 7609 Moccasin Lane, Rockville, MD 20855, 18 Allen Court, Plainsboro, NJ 08536, 46 Liberty Drive, Dayton, NJ 08810, 14 Basin Street, Kingston, NJ 08528, 196 Sayre Drive, Princeton, NJ 08540, 33 Mill Road, Lambertville, NJ 08530, 72 Library Place, Princeton, NJ 08540, 41 New Road, Kendall Park, NJ 08824, all U.S.A., respectively, have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Bracco Research USA Inc., a Corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 305 College Road East, Princeton, NJ 08540, and to its successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries in and to all of our inventions and any and all improvements thereof disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled METAL COMPLEXES DERIVATIZED WITH FOLATE FOR USE IN DIAGNOSTIC AND THERAPEUTIC APPLICATIONS which

- [X] is being executed on even date herewith.
 [] was filed on
- and the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States patent application and any divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application and any patent applications claiming subject matter common thereto or corresponding thereto filed in the United States and/or foreign countries including all rights to claim priority and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on said applications in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all reissues, re-examinations and extensions of such Letters Patent.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment, and we authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Bracco Research USA Inc., as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said Bracco Research USA Inc., its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 3

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said Bracco Research USA Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all patent applications with respect thereto, including divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Bracco Research USA Inc., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Bracco Research USA Inc., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the dates indicated below:

Ruth & Wagn

Date: 5/14/97

Thangavel Arunachalam

Condareddiar Ramalingam

Date: 5/13/98

Karen E. Linder

Date: May 13, 1998

REEL: 019690 FRAME: 0024

Attorney Docket No. RA-70

| Ramachandran S. Ranganathan | Date: 5/13/98 |
|-----------------------------|--------------------|
| Adrian D. Nunn | Date: Bth May 1998 |
| Natarajan Raju | Date: 5/13/98 |
| Michael F. Tweedle | Date: 5/13/98 |

RECORDED: 08/14/2007